MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGE, TALAJA (Dist. Bhavnagar)

AND

DHARMENDRASINHJI ARTS COLLEGE, RAJKOT

FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF ACADEMIC COOPERATION

The general objective of this Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is to stimulate and facilitate the development of collaborative and mutually beneficial programs which serve to enhance the intellectual life and cultural development on both campuses, and to contribute to increase academic cooperation. Thus, Government Arts College, Tajala, Dist. Bhavnagar and Dharmendrasinhji Arts College, Rajkot have agreed that in support of their mutual interests in the field of education and research. The primary objectives of this collaboration are:

- a. To promote academic and cultural exchange among students and faculty.
- b. To enhance the quality of arts education through joint programs and initiatives.
- c. To facilitate the sharing of resources, expertise, and knowledge.

Areas of Collaboration:

The Parties agree to collaborate in the following areas, but not limited to:

a. Student Exchange Programs: Facilitating the exchange of students for study and cultural experiences. Accreditation for the academic work carried out by an undergraduate student during the period of study at the host college will be at the discretion of the student's home college.

b. Faculty Exchange Programs: Promoting the exchange of faculty members for research, teaching, and collaborative projects.

c. Joint Projects: Conducting research initiatives, undertaking quality initiatives by IQAC, organizing conferences, seminar, workshops, publications, short courses, and artistic endeavors as mutually agreed in writing between the parties prior to commencement of this activity.

e. Cultural Events and Exibitions: Organizing and participating in joint cultural events, exhibitions, and performances.

f. Sharing of Resources: Sharing academic resources, facilities, and library access as appropriate for the benefits of students.

The aim of the Memorandum of Understanding shall be to achieve a broad balance in the respective contributions and benefits of the collaboration, and this shall be subject to periodic review by both colleges.

The Parties Responsibilities and Obligations:

Dist.Bno

1) This MoU shall commence on the date of its signing and shall remain in effect for a period of 3 years unless terminated by either Party with 90 days written notice.

2) In the implementation of specific cooperative programs, a written agreement covering all relevant aspects including funding and the obligations to be undertaken by each party will be negotiated, mutually agreed and formalized in writing, prior to the commencement of the program.

3) Government Arts College, Talaja, Dist. Bhavnagar and Dharmendrasinhji Arts College, Rajkot will appoint liaison officers to oversee and facilitate the collaboration.

SIGNATURES

Signed to, and on behalf of Dr. P. R. Patel, Principal, Govt. Arts College, Talaja, Dist. Bhavnagar Date: 01-01-2021	Signed for and on behalf of T. A. S. Rathore Principal, Dharmendrasinhji Arts College, Rajkot Date: 01-01-2021
Witness: Witness: Dr. Purvi N. Upadhyay Asst. Prof. (English) Govt. Arts College, Talaja, Dist. Bhavnagar	<u>Witness:</u> <u>Bhavesh</u> Dr. Bhavesh B. Kachhdiya Assistant Professor in Philosophy Dharmendrasinhji Arts College, Rajkot
Arts College * to	